Services between Caddell & Co., LLC and the Board of County Commissioners of 
Oklahoma County for Court Clerk Social Distancing-ARPA Project # 10033. This 
change order is necessary for ASI #7 Water Heaters, Cased opening, and water filters 

in the amount of Eighteen thousand three hundred dollars ($18,300.00). Purchase 
Order 22503684 has been issued to cover this additional fee. Requested by Stacey 
Trumbo, PE, County Engineer.

Lowe moved, Davidson seconded, to approve. The motion carried by the 
following vote:

3 - Maughan, Lowe and DavidsonAye:

27.

[...]

Services between Cooley Construction LLC and the Board of County Commissioners 
of Oklahoma County for the 11th Floor Stair Extension project. This change order is 
necessary to accommodate door swing change and new hardware & door/frame prep 
in the amount of Two Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars and NO/100 
($2,838.00). Purchase Order No. 22502633 has been issued for this project and will be 
increased to cover the additional work. Requested by Stacey Trumbo, PE, County 
Engineer.

Davidson moved, Lowe seconded, to approve. The motion carried by the 
following vote:

[...]

County for Oklahoma County Annex Elevators ARPA Project # 10120. This change 
order is necessary for costs associated for providing and installing W8 beams and clip 
angles on rear of elevator 6 to accommodate elevator rails on the rear walls. The 
county agrees to pay an additional Thirty-One Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy-Five 
Dollars and NO/100 ($31,775.00) for the additional work.  Purchase Order 22501636 
has been issued to cover this additional fee. Requested by Stacey Trumbo, PE, County 
Engineer.

Davidson moved, Lowe seconded, to approve. The motion carried by the 
following vote:

3 - Maughan, Lowe and DavidsonAye: